

No. 13-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KAMAL PATEL,

Petitioner,

v.

JANET NAPOLITANO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Stephanie D. Taylor
WEST VIRGINIA COLLEGE OF
LAW
Supreme Court Litigation
Clinic
WVU Law Center
One Law Center Drive
Morgantown, WV 26506

Lawrence D. Rosenberg
Counsel of Record
Richard M. Re
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
lrosenberg@jonesday.com

NOVEMBER 15, 2013

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW SOLIDIFIES A SPLIT OF AUTHORITY OVER <i>CHEVRON'S</i> APPLICABILITY TO NA- TIONALITY CASES	9
A. Most Federal Courts of Appeals Do Not Apply <i>Chevron</i> Deference In Nationality Cases	10
B. The Decision Below Entrenches The Fourth Circuit's Outlier Rule That <i>Chevron</i> Applies In Nation- ality Cases	13
C. The Court Below Erred By Apply- ing <i>Chevron</i> Deference In Nation- ality Cases	16
D. The United States Itself Has Tak- en Divergent Positions On Whether Deference Is Appropri- ate	17

E.	This Case Affords An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve Whether Deference Applies	18
II.	UNCERTAINTY OVER THE MEANING OF U.S. NATIONALITY CAUSES CONFUSION AND INCONSISTENT JUDGMENTS	19
A.	In A Variety of Contexts, Courts Disagree Over the Meaning of U.S. Nationality	19
B.	By Its Plain Terms, § 1101(a)(22) Affords Nationality To Persons Who Have Demonstrated Permanent Allegiance To The United States	23
	CONCLUSION	26
	APPENDIX A: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit	1a
	APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit	2a
	APPENDIX C: Order and Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina Western Division	19a
	APPENDIX D: Complaint in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina Western Division	23a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abou-Haidar v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 206 (1st Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Alwan v. Ashcroft</i> , 388 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2004)	10, 11
<i>Asemani v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2003).....	20
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter, Communities for Great Ore.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	26
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	25
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	5
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources De- fense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Denis v. Attorney General of the US</i> , 633 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	24
<i>Estate of Buonocore v. Great Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 2013 WL 351610 (D.D.C. 2013).....	21
<i>Fernandez v. Keisler</i> , 502 F.3d 337(4th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Han Kim v. Democratic People’s Republic of Korea,</i> 2013 WL 2901906 (D.D.C. 2013).....	21
<i>Hughes v. Ashcroft,</i> 255 F.3d 752 (2001)	11
<i>In re Navas-Acosta,</i> 23 I. & N. Dec. 586 (BIA 2003).....	24
<i>Marquez-Almanzar v. INS,</i> 418 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Marquez-Marquez v. Gonzales,</i> 455 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	25
<i>Matter of Tuitasi,</i> 15 I. & N. Dec. 102 (BIA 1974).....	24
<i>Mohammadi v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 2013 WL 2370594 (D.D.C. 2013).....	21
<i>Omolo v. Gonzales,</i> 452 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 515 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007).....	20
<i>Ramos-Garcia v. Holder,</i> 483 F. App’x 26 (5th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,</i> 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	23
<i>Salim v. Ashcroft,</i> 350 F. 3d 307 (3d Cir. 2003).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Saludes v. Republica de Cuba</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	21
<i>Sebastian-Soler v. United States</i> , 409 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2005).....	12, 21
<i>Shekoyan v. Sibley Int’l</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>aff’d</i> 409 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Shepherd v. Holder</i> , 678 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U. S. 528 (1955).....	26
<i>United States v. Morin</i> , 80 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 1996)	5, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	25
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1401, <i>et seq.</i>	24, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1421, <i>et seq.</i>	24, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1503	2, 5, 6, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1915A.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2201	2, 5, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2241	5
28 U.S.C. § 2255	5, 6
8 USC § 1503	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aryeh S. Portnoy, <i>The Foreign Sovereign Im-</i> <i>munities Act: 2008 Year in Review,</i> 16 L. & BUS. REV. AM. 179 (2010).....	22
